

No. 22-564

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN CARLOS SALAZAR,
Petitioner,

v.

JUAN RENE MOLINA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION PARTNERSHIP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

William G. Christian
Counsel of Record
Christopher C. Cyrus
GRAVES, DOUGHERTY, HEARON & MOODY, P.C.
401 Congress Ave., Suite 2700
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-5600
wchristian@gdhm.com
ccyrus@gdhm.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Law Enforcement Action Partnership

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities..... | ii |
| Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 2 |
| I. The decision below creates a circuit split warranting this Court’s review. | 2 |
| II. The Fifth Circuit’s decision will undermine the public’s confidence in law enforcement. | 5 |
| Conclusion | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alicea v. Thomas</i> , 815 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 2016)..... | 3 |
| <i>Baker v. City of Hamilton</i> , 471 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2006)..... | 3 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Miller v. Gonzalez</i> , 761 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2014)..... | 3 |
| <i>Ortiz ex rel. Ortiz v. Kazimer</i> , 811 F.3d 848 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Tapp v. Banks</i> , 1 F. App'x 344 (6th Cir. 2001)..... | 3 |

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., amend. IV 1, 2, 4, 9

Other Authorities

Abstention in a Time of Ferguson,
Fred O. Smith,
131 HARV. L. REV. 2282 (2018) 6

Behind the Badge,
Rich Morin et al.,
PEW RESEARCH CTR. (2017),
<https://pewrsr.ch/2z2gGSn> 5, 6, 7

Confidence in Police Is at Record Low, Gallup Survey Finds,
Aimee Ortiz, N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 11, 2020),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/08/12/us/gallup-poll-police.html> 5

Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department,
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, (Mar. 4, 2015),
<https://www.ojp.gov/ncjrs/virtual-library/abstracts/promoting-cooperative-strategies-reduce-racial-profiling> 6

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Promoting Cooperative Strategies to Reduce Racial Profiling,</i> | |
| INST. ON RACE & JUSTICE, | |
| NORTHEASTERN UNIV. (2008), | |
| https://www.ojp.gov/ncjrs/virtual-library/abstracts/promoting-cooperative-strategies-reduce-racial-profiling | 6 |
| <i>Three Words. 70 Cases. The Tragic History of I Can't Breathe.;</i> | |
| N.Y. TIMES (June 29, 2020), | |
| https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/06/28/us/i-cant-breathe-police-arrest.html | 5 |
